
Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP(Local Business 
Participation Percentage) 

Procurement 
Method 

Recommendation 

www.ousd.k12.ca . us 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Devin Dillon, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer 

Joe Domin!':::~~ Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

June 28, 2017 L_ 
Change Order No. 1 ··· Strawn Construction - Castlemont Intensive Support Site 

o·ec 

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1617-0218 -
Declaring the Futility of Public Bidding To Perform Mold Remediation 
Work, Ceiling Repair, Wiring, and Painting and Power Work and 
Approving a Change Order for that Work, in conjunction with the 
Castlemont Intensive Support Site Project, in the amount not to exceed 
$650,000.00, increasing the current contract amount from $1,312,294.00 
to $1,962,294.00. 

A change order is required for change to the work with full documentation of 
costs per contract. 

0.00% 

Change Order to CUPCCAA Contract I Awarded to entity following OUSD 
competitive solicitation process. 

I 

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1617-0218 -
Declaring the Futility of Public Bidding To Perform Mold Remediation 
Work, Ceiling Repair, Wiring, and Painting and Power Work and 
Approving a Change Order for that Work, in conjunction with the 
Castlemont Intensive Support Site Project, in the amount not to exceed 
$650,000.00, increasing the current contract amount from 
$1,312,294.00 to $1,962,294.00. 

Amount$ Percent% 
_gSA and ~gency Reguested Change 
(Preliminary Change Order No. 1) $650,000.00 49.53% 
TOTAL $650,000.00 49.53% 

Under a separate series of actions not related to this change order 











3. Based on the foregoing, it would be incongruous, futile, and 
unavai ling to publicly bid the construction of the Additional Work. 

4. The Board hereby approves the Change Order to perform the 
Additional Work, without further advertis ing for or inviting of bids. 

5 . The Board hereby authorizes the District's superintendent, or 
her designee, to take all steps and perform all actions necessary to execute 
and implement that Change Order. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by t he Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School 
District, City of Oak land, County of Alameda, State of Cal ifornia, this 28th day of 
June 2017, by the following vote: 

AYES : ~..bGAGQfl , Aimee Eng, Jumoke Hinton Hodge, Roseann Torres, 
Shanthi Gonzales, Vice President Nina Senn, President James Harris 

NO ES: f\J.ooe-e -· __ 

ABSTAIN: -None··----

ABSENT:None 

ATTESTED TO: 

Devin Dillon 
Interim Secretary, Board of 
Education of the Oakland Unified 
School District 

DWK DMS 3135874v l 

• 

James 1s 
President Board of Education of the 
Oakland Unified School District 

- 4 -





The undersigned Contractor approves the foregoing as to the changes, if any, to the 
Contract Price specified for each Item, and as to the extension of time allowed, if any, for 
completion of the entire work as stated therein, and agrees to furnish all labor, materials 
and services and perform all work necessary to complete any additional work specified for 
the consideration stated therein. Submission of sums which have no basis in fact or which 
Contractor knows are false are at the sole risk of Contractor and may be a violation of the 
False Claims Act set forth under Government Code section 12650, et seq. 

This change order is subject to approval by the governing board of this District and must be 
signed by the District. Until such time as this change order is approved by the District's 
governing board and executed by a duly authorized District representative, this change 
order is not effective and not binding . 

It is expressly understood that the compensation and time, if any, granted herein represent 
a full accord and satisfaction for any and all time and cost impacts of the items herein, and 
Contractor waives any and all further compensation or time extension based on the items 
herein. The value of the extra work or changes expressly includes any and all of the 
Contractor's costs and expenses, and its subcontractors, both direct and indirect, resulting 
from additional time required on the project or resulting from delay to the project. Any 
costs, expenses, damages or time extensions not Included are deemed waived. 

The foregoing waiver does not apply to District-caused lead-time delays for finish selections. 
All other provisions of the Agreement for OUSD Project# 15104 shall remain in full force 
and effect and are hereby reaffirmed, including Section 17 of the General Conditions 
providing the procedure for submitting a proposed change order for changes in contract 
price, in time, or for unknown and/or unforeseen conditions. 

APPROVED: 

Bond Program Director: 

Signature Date 

6/1 /17 

Date 

Date 

~,If r:J-
Date 

6/01/17 
Date 

~ . ~ ~j!,,J,i 
Secretary, Board of Education 

END OF DOCUMENT 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 
DOCUMENT 00 63 63-2 










































